
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £3.25 in printing costs 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2020, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Merry (Chair) 
Councillors Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Hopkins, Jenkins, Lent, and 
Lister.        
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings on 17 September (to 
follow) and 18 November 2019 

 
Presentations   

 
4   Out of Area Placements Briefing/Update  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
5   Corporate Parenting Strategy Consultation Update  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
6   Voices from Care Presentation   

 
7   Education Item - Performance of Cardiff Looked After Children 2018-2019 

Information Report  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

Reports   
 

8   IRO Report  (Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

9   Children's Services Quarters 1 & 2 Performance Report  (Pages 53 - 70) 
 

10   Children's Services Quarters 1 & 2 Complaints Report  (Pages 71 - 82) 
 

11   Member Work Streams  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

12   Member Visits  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 

13   Forward Work Programme  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

14   Briefing Papers  (Pages 97 - 114) 
 
1 VVC Adoption Annual Report 

 
 

15   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

16   Date of next meeting   
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is on 
Tuesday 17 March 2020 @ 2.00 pm 

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham,  
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
18 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Hopkins and Lister 

 
90 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenkins and Lent and from 
Committee Advisor, Rose Whittle. 
 
91 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
92 :   MIND OF MY OWN APP  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Matt Osborne (Service Manager, Mind of My Own) to the 
meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation outlining the usage of Mind of My Own 
App and services, and their integration into the Social Services sector in England and 
Wales.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions were summaries as follows: 
 

 Members sought clarification as to what would happen should communication 
be made via the App late at night or that the communication was urgent and 
were advised that there is a process whereby reports are screened.  Contact 
will be made thereafter.  There will be an implementation plan for the training 
of staff.   
 

 Members discussed the age of children able to use the App.  It was noted that 
younger children and those with additional needs sometimes struggle to 
express their views.  The app helps them share their views, wishes and 
feelings via images whilst using Mind of My Own Express. 

 

 Members noted that feedback had been sought from other authorities using 
the App - Gloucester and London which as positive.  

 
93 :   FOSTERING WELLBEING PROGRAMME PRESENTATION  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Colin Turner (Director, The Fostering Network in Wales) 
and Elizabeth Bryan (Programme Manager, The Fostering Network in Wales) to the 
meeti
[...]
vided and were 
keen to ensure that that knowledge will be widely shared.  Foster Carers will 
be recruited as programme pioneers, as well as the skills and experience they 
have, the will receive training and support to help them cascade learning.  This 
will aid sharing resources and understanding local issues. 

 

 Members expressed concern that Foster Carers are still not feeling valued and 
queried whether involvement in this programme could lead to some form of 
recognised qualification.  Members were advised that Foster Carer Pioneers 
would receive some payment and whilst there is not a qualification at the 
moment but they are trying to provide a mapping document.   
 

 
94 :   LOCALITY WORKING PRESENTATION UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Natasha Hidderley (Interim Operational Manager, 
Specialist Services) to the meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a detailed presentation outlining the new locality model 
for Children’s Services.  Cardiff will be split into three areas, with each area having an 
operational manager; Cardiff North, Cardiff East and Cardiff South.   
 

Page 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The goal is to deliver excellence and to improve a child’s journey by aligning services 
to the model.  The areas were analysed; looking at deprivation, policing, education 
and health as a result the three key areas were established.  
 
Currently Cardiff North has 718 cases, Cardiff East 877 cases and Cardiff South 791 
cases.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions were summaries as follows: 
 

 Members expressed their support and for the model and locality model regions 
that have been created.  .   

 

 Members discussed the need for joint working, particularly between Social 
Workers and Education.  Members were advised that the change in model 
was a new start, the three areas are as big as so
[...]
of the Committee in January 2020. 
 
98 :   MEMBER WORK STREAMS  
 
Members were provided with some brief information about topics for Member Work 
Streams, which coincide with priorities from the Strategy. 
 
99 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted the updated Work Programme. 
 
100 :   QUARTER 1 CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Delayed for next month’s agenda. 
 
101 :   QUARTER 1 CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
Delayed for next month’s agenda. 
 
102 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were tabled at the meeting. 
 
103 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday 28 January 
2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 16.30 
 

Page 6



Childrens Services 
Placements January 2020 P

age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Placements
• Themes for placements 
• Data as at 21.01.2020  
• Location of placements based on type

 Residential 
 Kinship Care
 In house foster carers
 Independent Fostering Agencies

• Issues  
• Work in progress – in house residential provision 
• Next Steps 

P
age 8



Themes for Placement

• Exploitation/High risk behaviour 
• Abuse and Neglect 
• Drug & alcohol
• Terminally ill parents
• Domestic violence
• Sexual Abuse 

P
age 9



Children Looked After as at 
21.02.2020

County External Fostering External Residential Independent Living In-house Fostering In-house Residential Kinship Care Other
Placed for 
Adoption

Placed with 
Parents Secure Grand Total

Angus 1 1
Blaenau Gwent 3 3 6
Bradford 1 1
Bridgend 33 5 1 3 3 1 46
Caerphilly 14 1 1 16
Cardiff 198 8 43 89 6 95 7 147 593
Carmarthenshire 13 3 1 17
Ceredigion 5 5
Cumbria 1 1
Essex 1 1
Gloucestershire 1 1
Herefordshire 1 1
Leicestershire 3 3
Leigh 1 1
Liverpool 1 1
London 5 5
London Borough of Croyden 1 1
London Borough of Ealing 1 1
London Borough of Hounslow 1 1
London Borough of Lambeth 1 1
Merthyr Tydfil 2 2
Monmouthshire 2 1 2 5
Neath Port Talbot 4 9 13
Newport 20 1 2 3 26
Norfolk 1 1
Northampt
[...]
en thrive in our care

P
age 21



Cardiff - A Co-Produced Strategy 

Placing Children and young people front and centre of what we do

• 5 – 11 years old
• 11 – 16 years old
• Out of County
• Residential – internal and external
• Kinship and Placement with Parents
• Semi Supported (16 – 17 years)
• Adult care leavers
• Children with Disabilities / Additional Needs
• Parents and family carers
• Foster Carers
• Stakeholders including building links with VFC

P
age 22



How we are engaging

• You said we did…embedding participation into the heart of 
corporate parenting

• Consultations (individuals and groups) – creative based approaches 
to form the template for ongoing co-production  

• C&YP led
• Creative means - avatars / digital based means 
• Digital CYP strategy
• Jenga activity bricks
• Physical representation of homes and communities 
• Signs of Safety – house of hopes, house of worries, house of dreams
• Collaborative - Bright Sparks, NYAS, Art Council Wales, Child Friendly 

City

P
age 23



Corporate Parents Together

• Providers 
• Health 
• Education / training / work and lifelong learning
• Foster Carers
• Parents
• Elected Members
• 3rd Sector
• Police 
• Housing
• Leisure and social opportunities

P
age 24



Timescales

• February – Consultations Complete
- Stakeholder sessions
- Literature review

• March – Strategy Writing and Co-production Group Session
• April – CMT and CPAC Draft Strategy
• May – Scrutiny and Cabinet
• May – Launch of the StrategyP

age 25



Welsh Government Review – National Context 
- WG review of corporate parenting across public services linked to Taking Wales 

Forward to ‘examine ways of ensuring looked after children enjoy the same life 
chances as other children and if necessary reform the way they are looked after’. 

- Seeks to strengthen the commitment of local authorities and partners across the 
public sector and extend corporate parenting for care experienced children e.g
health, education and housing to impro
[...]
ears, reflecting the focus on education as a key priority for 

Cardiff at the heart of the Council’s Capital Ambition: 

‘’A good education provides the best start in life and remains the surest route 

out of poverty. We will continue to improve and invest in our schools and to 

make sure that every child has the best possible start in life.’’ 

 

2. In October 2019, the council launched ‘Cardiff 2030: a ten year vision for a capital 

city of learning and opportunity’, building on progress made since the launch of 

‘Cardiff 2020’ in 2016. 

3. Against this overall improving picture, ‘Cardiff 2030’ highlights the continuing 

importance of focused action in a number of areas, including the continuing 

need to improve educational outcomes for Looked After Children. 

 

4. This report provides an analysis of educational outcomes for the academic 

year 2018/19 for children in the care of Cardiff Local Authority and identifies the 

main strengths and shortcomings in performance. It also sets out future key 

actions. 

     

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an analysis of the educational outcomes for the academic year 
2018-2019 of Cardiff Council Looked After Children in years 2, 6, 9 and 11: 
 

 Cardiff Council Looked After Children educated in Cardiff Schools 

 Cardiff Council Looked After Children educated in schools or settings that are 
out of county  

 
The children identified as Looked After for the purposes of this report are those 
identified by Children’s Services on March 31st 2019.  The cohort is constantly 
changing due to adoption and children moving in and out of care. There has been a 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

continual increase in the Looked After population over the last five years, increasing 
by a third during that time and now well over 950 children/young people.  
 

2. Overview of outcomes of Cardiff Looked After Children 
 

Whilst there have been some improvements for children who are looked after in Cardiff, 
the
[...]
 more or less maintained from the 
previous year. This is 11 ppt above the All Wales figure.  
 
Special Educational Needs in Corporate parenting Year 9 cohort 
 
 

SEN Status KS3 
Total SEN 

Statement School Action 
plus 

School Action 

2018/19  
Cardiff 
Schools 

 
17 

 
2 

 
9 

 
6 

2018/19 
OOC 

12 7 4 1 

 

Page 31



 

4 
 

6. Key Stage 4 (KS4) 
 
Seventy-nine young people were looked after in Year 11 at the end of March 2019.This 
compared to forty-nine in the previous year. Twenty-seven of these young people were 
living and educated out of Cardiff many in specialist settings with fifty-two educated in 
Cardiff schools or Cardiff located alternative provision.  
 
62% of the seventy-nine young people were on the SEN register and 28% of them had 
a Statement of SEN. This level of having a Statement is at least seven times more than 
a normal population sample. The main area of Special Educational Needs identified 
for this cohort is Behavioural, Emotional and Social needs. 
 
There were twelve young people out of the seventy-nine who did not achieve any 
qualifications. Of these twelve, three were in independent living. One of these young 
people had been in 12 placements and one in 8 placements since coming into care. 
One young person was in prison and one has profound learning difficulties. Two 
children were undertaking ESOL courses and one child had refused all endeavours to 
engage him in education. Twenty six (33%) came into care between 2017 and 2019. 
Of these twenty six young people, fifteen did not reach the Level 1  threshold and eight 
did not get any qualifications. 
 
There are six Looked After young people who are not in education, employment or 
training at this time. 
 

  

SEN Status KS4 
Total SEN 

Statement School Action 
plus 

School Action 

2018/19 
In Cardiff 
Schools 

25   9   13 4 

2018/19 
OOC 

24 13    8 3 

 

7. Attendance 
 

The attendance of Looked After Children educated in Cardiff schools in the primary 

[...]
urther and a stronger focus on Looked 
after Children’s well-being needs and mental health will be a priority. 

 We will analyse in greater depth the reasons behind KS4 lack of achievement and 
identify changes that can be made and additional support that can be given. 

 Additional staffing to support Looked After Children within the Education Directorate 
will be explored and the work on improving and monitoring the PEPs to identify 
underachievement will be central to improving the performance of Looked After 
Children. 

 
Gill James (Achievement Leade (Key Groups) Education 

Page 34



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF  
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE          23 January 2020 
 
 

 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Monitoring Report – January 2020 
 

 
 
 
Reasons for the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with information about the 

role, function and activity of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service. 

 

2. The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee’s terms of reference require the 

Committee to regularly review performance data and ensure performance 

monitoring systems are in place to achieve sustained improvements.   

 

3. The Committee receives a report from the IRO service twice a year.   

 
 
Background 
 
4.  Local authorities are required by law to appoint an Independent Reviewing Officers 

(IROs) to every child who is looked after. They monitor care plans, convene and 

chair reviews for children subject to care orders, accommodated voluntarily, placed 

with foster carers, in residential or secure establishments, living with kinship carers 

or placed for adoption.  Their role is to ensure that each care plan clearly sets out 

the help, care and support each child needs and takes full account of each child’s 

wishes and feelings.   

 

5. Independent Reviewing Officers have specific responsibility to escalate concerns 

about Looked After Children through a dis
[...]
dren on the Child Protection Register is not a concern in 
itself as 199 was considered to be very low for a City the size of Cardiff and compared 
with other authorities of a similar size. The rising number of children we are working 
with in the Safeguarding and Reviewing Service has placed additional pressure on 
staff workloads.  
 
We currently have 324 children placed outside of the authority; this has increased from 
303 in December 2018 and 249 in December 2017. This means that 33% of our 
Looked After Children are placed outside of the Cardiff area. Whilst this can be for 
planned reasons, for instance children placed for adoption or with a family member, it 
is also linked to a shortage of foster and residential placements in the area. With so 
many children currently placed out of area, there are significant time commitments 
involved in undertaking out of area reviews. Some children are placed a considerable 
distance from Cardiff, such as the North of England, West Wales and London. This is 
a recognised national issue, however the senior management team consider that there 
are opportunities to further develop in house provisions in Cardiff. The Commissioning 
Team in Children’s Services has been expanded and an accommodation strategy is 
being advanced within Children’s Services to develop foster and residential 
placements in Cardiff.  
 
There has been a lot of change in the Directorate over the last 12 months linked to the 
current restructure. This has involved the Children’s Services teams, Targeted 
Services and Specialist Services, moving to localities in the East, West and South of 
the City. There has also been a restructure of senior management, with the addition 
of more Operational Manager capacity. There is no longer an Operational manager in 
the Safeguarding and Reviewing Service, and instead the Service Manager for the 
Independent Reviewing Officers and Conference Chairs now reports directly to the 
Assistant Director. The move back i
[...]
tion  
 
 

 
 
 

Gender   

Male 500 51.44% 

Female 472 48.56% 

Male Female

Page 42



7 

 

TOTAL LOOKED AFTER 972  
 
 
The Looked After Children Population at the end of December 2019 was 972. This is 
a significant growth from 882 in December 2018. This is an increase of 90 children, or 
approximately 9.25%, and has placed additional demands on all teams. Several trends 
have been identified through case audits and population analysis that explain these 
increases. These include: 

 There has been a general population rise in Cardiff, which is set to continue.  

 Increased complexity, including Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children who 
require Age Assessments. 

 Better recognition and coordination of referrals and concerns by partner 
agencies, such as Schools, Police, Education and Health.  

 The Court making greater user of a legal process to place children at home with 
a parent under Placement with Parent Regulations [PWP], which is referred to 
further below. These children and families often require intensive work and it 
can be difficult to evidence satisfactory progress to the Court that there has 
been sufficient change that would warrant discharging the order. Whilst the 
order remains in place the Local Authority has the same statuary duties as any 
other Looked After Child.  

 The increased level of staff turnover has inevitably led to drift, despite the new 
social workers and managers doing what they can to minimise delay.  

 There has been a trend in younger children becoming Looked After, which has 
meant that unless rehabilitation or permanence by other means can be 
achieved (for instance a Special Guardianship Order), then children will remain 
Looked After for longer.  

 Reduced number of children on the Child Protection Register. In recent years, 
there has been a trend that the number of children on the register has 
decreased against a corresponding pattern that children Looked After has 
increased. The number of children on t
[...]
ce relate to our core 

business and these will remain during the current year.  As the largest 

regional Collaborative, VVC has the largest number of children awaiting 

adoptive placements and the biggest challenge in adopter recruitment.  We 

envisage that these priorities in particular will be our main focus.  

9.3  In terms of regional performance, the work undertaken by the regional 

Marketing Co-ordinator has had a positive benefit and we now have a rich set 

of data in respect of adopter enquiries and demographics in which to inform 

our recruitment strategy.   

9.4  Positive performance has been noted in terms of increasing the number of 

placements made, the number of adopters approved and improved timeliness 

of the assessment process.  VVC has seen a dip in the performance in the 

provision of Life Journey Work and the take up of services by birth parents, 

but it is hoped that the new posts identified as a result of the Welsh 

Government grant will go some way to improve this across the region.    

9.5 The priorities for the service going forward are to ensure that the new service 

provisions are embedded into regional practice to improve consistency and 

service delivery.  The other key priority is ensuring that the two stage model 

for the assessment of adopters is implemented fully and the impact upon 

regional performance is monitored closely. 

 

Angela Harris 

Regional Adoption Manager  

September 2019 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Out of Area Placements Briefing/Update
	�Childrens Services �Placements January 2020 �
	Placements	
	Themes for Placement
	Children Looked After as at 21.02.2020
	Locations – Residential 
	Location - Kinship
	Location – In House Foster Carers
	Location – Independent Fostering Agencies
	Issues 
	Work in progress  
	Work in Progress – in house residential provision 
	Slide Number 12

	5 Corporate Parenting Strategy Consultation Update
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10

	7 Education Item - Performance of Cardiff Looked After Children 2018-2019 Information Report
	8 IRO Report
	Item 8 - App A  IRO Monitoring report for January 2020

	9 Children's Services Quarters 1 & 2 Performance Report
	Item 9b Quarter 2 Report Performance

	10 Children's Services Quarters 1 & 2 Complaints Report
	Item 10a - 2019 Quarter 1 Complaints

	11 Member Work Streams
	12 Member Visits
	Item 12 b Member or Director Visit to Rumney Primary  November 2019

	13 Forward Work Programme
	14 Briefing Papers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
28 JANUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Bowden, Hinchey, Hopkins, Jenkins, Lent and Lister 

 
Officers 
Present: 

Sheila Davies (OM, Legal - Community) 
 

Advisors 
Present: 
 
 

Claire Marchant (Director, Social Services), Deborah Driffield 
(Assistant Director, Children’s Services) Rose Whittle and Gillian 
James 

104 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received for this meeting. 
 
105 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
106 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September and 18 November were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
107 :   OUT OF AREA PLACEMENTS BRIEFING/UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Kate Hustler, Operational Manager, Substitute Family Care to 
the meeting.  
 
Members were provided with a presentation outlining the current position relating to 
placements as at 21 January 2020.  The presentation outlined the themes for 
placements, the location of placements based on type (residential, kinship care, in 
house foster carers and Independent Fostering Agencies), Issues, work in progress 
with in house residential progress and the next steps.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.   
 

  Members queried how the authority kept in touch with those 
children resident further afield and were advised that Social 
Workers undertake visits and reviews. Members were advised that 
the IRO would always have an oversight.  They are also offered 
advocacy.  It is also hoped to increase independent visits. 
 

  Members queried whether all care was regulated wherever the 
children were placed.  Members were advised that the last time 
that any form of unregulated care was used was in Christmas 
2018.   



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

  Members referred to occasion when the specific needs of the child 
meant they were placed out of the area and asked whether there 
was a clear understand of what drives that.  Members were 
advised that it usually relates to siblings, sometimes it is difficult to 
place larger families, there are also occasions when it is in the best 
interest of the siblings.  Usually siblings can be placed together if it 
is in-house, it is more difficult in residential care.  An assessment is 
always carried out to identify whether it is in the best interest to 
stay together.   
 

  Members welcomed the update in relation to the work underway to 
develop an in house assessment unit and were advised that there 
will be consultation with Members and there will be due diligence 
carried out in relation to the area. 

 
108 :   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
Members were provided a presentation updating the position in relation to the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy Consultation.  Members noted the current timescales: 
 

 February – Consultations complete, stakeholder sessions and literature 
review; 

 March – Strategy writing and co-production group sessions 

 April – CMT and CPAC Draft Strategy 

 May – Scrutiny and Cabinet 

 May – Launch of the Strategy 
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. 
 

  Members felt that Kingship carers and organisations needed a 
voice particularly as they have been traditionally under 
represented.  
  

  Members felt that the timescale was optimistic. 

 
109 :   VOICES FROM CARE PRESENTATION  
 
The Chair welcomed Chris Dunn, Programmes Manager, Voices from Care Cymru to 
the meeting who provided Members with a presentation. 
 
That presentation outlined provided Members with some general introductory 
information about the project; the values and key initiatives; the importance to young 
people of emotional and mental health, of sibling relationships; of being loved; and of 
stability and breaking the stigma that young people in care cannot do things that 
others can.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  Members discussed funding and whether enough was being 
received.  Members noted that no statutory services are provided 
which makes a difference in the position with funding.  Funding has 
also been cut centrally however, working is ongoing with charitable 
trust to try and ease the funding burden.  The lack of funding has 
mean that projects have had to be halted.  
 

  Members were concerned to know what they could do to help and 
were advised that it was important to have conversations about the 
responsibilities of corporate parents and raising an awareness of 
the voices from care; if there are activities and initiatives taking 
place young people would welcome the attendance of corporate 
parents; be champions for care experienced young people; 
question what the Council and partners are doing to support young 
people – for example Welsh Government are about to take on 6 
care leavers in Cathays Park.  The Council can also offer 
placements and traineeships.  

 
110 :   EDUCATION ITEM - PERFORMANCE OF CARDIFF LOOKED AFTER 

CHILDREN 2018-2019 INFORMATION REPORT  
 
Members had been provided with a Briefing report in respect of the Performance of 
Cardiff Looked After Children which provided analysis of the educational outcomes 
for the academic years of Children Looked After in years 2, 6 9 and 11.  Members 
were advised that it was important to note, with particular reference to the Key Stage 
4 information, the reporting mechanism has changed; the information provided is 
from a specific point in time, namely the end of March 2019 which shows that 79 
young people were looked after in year 11, 27 of which were out of County.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. 
 

  Members referenced the difference in performance of those in care 
and school locally as opposed to those out of county.  Members 
were advised that emphasis is placed on bringing young people 
back to Cardiff as soon as possible and that the best chance for 
those young people is that they are attending school locally so that 
they have access to all the support services that can be provided.   
 

  Members were concerned to know whether it was felt that schools 
were doing all that they could not to exclude children in care in the 
secondary sector and were advised that the school is always 
challenged by the team about the any proposed exclusion, but 
again if children are in school out of county is it is far more difficult 
to challenge.  
 

  Members asked why we do not receive the same information from 
other local authorities in relation to those young people who are 
placed out of county as the information obtained from our own 
virtual tracker.  The officer advised that whilst all Local Authorities 
have a tracker, our system talks to our tracker – it is the same 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

other authorities however, the new PEP system is helping to 
provide a greater amount of information.  
 

  Members noted that the new PEP format and system of 
responsibility was initiated in September of 2019.  It is an ongoing 
developmental priority but there are already improvements in the 
information being collated and provided.   
 

 
111 :   IRO REPORT  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Matt Osbourne (Service Manager, Children’s Services) 
to the meeting to present the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Monitoring 
Report; a report the Committee received from the IRO service twice a year. 
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received. 
 

  Member  discussed the increase in the Looked After Children 
population and noted the trends identified through case audits and 
population analysis in particular reference to the Courts making 
greater use of a legal process to place children at home with a 
parent under Placement with Parent Regulations (PWP).  
Members noted that it can be difficult to evidence satisfactory 
progress to the Court that there has been sufficient change that 
would warrant changing the order.  A team has been reviewing all 
the PWP care orders, there are about 100 cases.  The review has 
taken longer that at first anticipated, families have often become 
reliant on the involvement of Social Services and they do not want 
that Social Service to withdrawn.  Whilst the PWP is in place, 
although the young person is living at home, the Local Authority 
has the same statutory duties as any other Looked After Child.  
 

  Members noted that the increased level of turnover has inevitably 
led to drift despite the new social workers and managers doing 
what they can to minimise delay.  The Director advised that 
retention and recruitment of staff is a significant priority and 
something that the Directorate has been struggling with.  Whilst 
recruitment appears to be improving retention is still an issue; 
some of that is due to promotions elsewhere but some is due to 
neighbouring authorities paying more. The Cabinet Member for 
Children’s and Families advised that finance are currently working 
on a package of improvements.  An update can be provided in due 
course. 
 

  Members discussed the Targeted and Specialist Services moving 
to localities in the East, West and South of the City during the 
course of the next week.  Officers believe that it is the best overall 
outcome for our Looked After Children but accept that at the 
moment is a difficult time  and that the changes and restructure 
have been disruptive.   



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

  Members expressed concern that the drift has also led to reviews 
not being conducted on time and queried how that would be 
affecting our Looked After Children.   The Officer advised that 
whilst the rising number of children has placed additional pressure 
on staff workloads no local authority is meeting the 100% 
threshold.  Reviews are very rarely more than a few days out of 
time and if that is the case IRO’s make a concerted effort to ensure 
as much information is available to ensure the best for the child. 
 

  Members queried the time scales for the production of 
minutes/reports as a result of Looked After Reviews or Child 
Protection Conferences and were advised that there are no set 
timetables however, there is best practice.  Monitoring Forms are 
to be completed within 5 days, the majority of which are done 
within that time, they are then sent to Team Managers to review.  
The process is being reviewed and improved regularly. 

 
112 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUARTERS 1 & 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members were provided with the Children’s Services Quarter 1 and 2 Performance 
Reports in respect of Children Looked After. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the content of the reports. 
 
113 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUARTERS 1 & 2 COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
Members were provided with the Children’s Services Quarter 1  and 2 Complaints 
and Representations Reports in respect of Children Looked After. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the content of the reports. 
 
114 :   MEMBER WORK STREAMS  
 
AGREED: To confirm the work streams, ensure all areas are covered and arrange 
meetings with individual members.   
 
115 :   MEMBER VISITS  
 
RESOLVED:  To note the information contained in the report. 
 
116 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Assistant Director advised the development of the strategy is currently ongoing 
and a revised suggested work programme is to be circulated. 
 
117 :   BRIEFING PAPERS  
 
VVC Adoption Annual Report. 
Members noted the content of the Report. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

118 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were tabled at the meeting. 
 
119 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee is on Tuesay 17 March 2020 at 200 pm. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.50 pm 
 


